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C. Arlen Beam - Lincoln, NE
Morris S. Arnold - Little Rock, AR
Michael J. Melloy - Cedar Rapids, IA




NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

In light of the current COVID-19 pandemic, the court has determined that the October,
2020 calendar will consist of cases to be submitted without oral argument and cases to be
argued telephonically or through videoconference.

If your case is designated for telephone or videoconference argument, the Clerk’s Office
staff will contact you prior to argument with instructions for your participation in the
conference. Please let us know if you do not have the capability to participate in a
teleconference or videoconference argument.

If you have questions or concerns, please contact the Clerk’s Office at 314-244-2400.

For information regarding the court’s continuing operations, please visit our website.

Michael E. Gans
Clerk of Court

www.ca8.uscourts.gov



http://www.ca8.uscourts.gov/

DIVISION I
MONDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2020
*EN BANC SESSION**
BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, LOKEN, COLLOTON, GRUENDER,
BENTON, SHEPHERD, KELLY, ERICKSON, GRASZ, STRAS, KOBES

18-2892 NE Brendan Holbein v. Baxter Chrysler Jeep, et al.

20



DIVISION I

MONDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2020
BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, MELLOY, GRUENDER

19-3767 EA United States v. Demetrius Crutchfield NO ARG
19-3720 NI United States v. Scott Sorenson NO ARG
19-3724 SI United States v. Derrick Downs NO ARG

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, LOKEN, GRUENDER

19-3034 SD United States v. KT Burgee 15
19-2552 MN  John Does 1-2, et al. v. Regents of the

University of Minnesota, et al. 15
19-2909 MN  United States v. Jarmell Mayweather 15
19-3053 ND United States v. Joe Rodriguez 15
19-3189 MN Mayo Clinic v. United States 15

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, LOKEN, GRUENDER

19-2837 MN Bruce Hampton v. Michael Kohler 15
19-2823 MN United States v. Kelvin Baez 20
19-1405 MN United States v. Heriberto Barron NO ARG

19-3205 SD United States v. Timothy Burns 15

19-3286 NE Mary Canning v. Creighton University 15



THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

19-2483

19-2918

19-3243

19-2743

19-3517

DIVISION I

BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, LOKEN, GRUENDER

MN

MN

Tori Evans v. Cooperative
Response Center

Mohamud Hassan v. William P. Barr

Brittany Buckley v. Hennepin
County, et al.

Abdirahman Moallin v. William P. Barr

Sophia Baker White v. William P. Barr

FRIDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, LOKEN, GRUENDER

19-2122

19-1610

19-3108

19-2906

19-2876

MN

ND

MN

MN

MN

United States v. Jerome Ruzicka
United States v. Rene Johnson

United States v. Adan Flores-Lagonas
United States v. Amos Koech

United States v. Brandon Brooks-Davis

15

15

15

15

15

20

15

15

15

10



DIVISION II

MONDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2020
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, GRASZ, STRAS

19-3680 SI United States v. Andre Williams NO ARG
19-3682  SI United States v. Timothy Wilder NO ARG
19-3152 WA United States v. Stevie Greenwood NO ARG

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2020, BEGINNING AT 1:30 P.M.
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, GRASZ, STRAS

19-2517 ND Breanna Berndsen, et al. v. North
Dakota University System 20

19-1084 MN  Steven Wirtz v. Specialized
Loan Servicing 15

19-2921 MN Alexie Portz, et al. v. St. Cloud
State University, et al. 15

20-1366 MN Alexie Portz, et al. v. St. Cloud
State University, et al. NO ARG

19-2731 SI Robin Smith v. Andrew Saul
19-2766 NE Heather Millard v. Andrew Saul
19-3155 SI Kevin Taylor v. Andrew Saul 15



DIVISION II

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2020, BEGINNING AT 1:30 P.M.
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, GRASZ, STRAS

19-2927 MN Azarax v. William Syverson, et al.
19-2799 MN  United States v. Pisanu Sukhtipyaroge
19-2916 ND Kathy Swedberg v. Andrew Saul
19-2946 ND United States v. Jack Chappell

19-3162 MN Constance Onyiah v. St. Cloud
State University, et al.

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2020, BEGINNING AT 1:30 P.M.
BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, GRASZ, STRAS

19-3480 Abdirizak Ahmed v. William P. Barr
19-2078 ND Sally Podrebarac v. Minot State University
19-3232 SD Oakley Engesser v. Edward Fox, et al.
19-3323 SD Meierhenry Sargent v.

Bradley Williams, et al.
19-3589 SD Meierhenry Sargent v.

Bradley Williams, et al.

19-2846 SD United States v. Jeremy Aungie

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

20



FRIDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2020, BEGINNING AT 1:30 P.M.

19-3400
19-2537
19-3702
20-1230
19-2832
19-2745

19-2798

DIVISION II

BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, GRASZ, STRAS

ND
MN
MN
MN
SD

MN

SD

United States v. Billy Herman
United States v. Shawn Thomason
United States v. Shawn Thomason
United States v. Shawn Thomason
United States v. Jamie Shoulders

United States v. Arturo Leal-Monroy

United States v. Zam Mung

15

15

15

15

15



DIVISION III

MONDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2020
BEFORE JUDGES BENTON, SHEPHERD, KELLY

19-2328 SI United States v. Emanuel Moore, Jr. NO ARG
19-3704 SI United States v. Hosa Howard NO ARG
19-3760 NI United States v. David Vogelpohl NO ARG

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES BENTON, SHEPHERD, KELLY

18-3343 MN Kevin Karsjens, et al. v.

Emily Piper, et al. NO ARG
19-2706 MN  Gary Luis, et al. v. RBC Capital

Markets 15
19-3504 NE Dilang Dat v. United States NO ARG

19-2595 MN ABM Industry Groups v.
Service Employees International
Union, Local 26 15

19-2250 Abdullahi Jama v.
William P. Barr 15



DIVISION III

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

BEFORE JUDGES BENTON, SHEPHERD, KELLY

19-2621 SD Donald East v. Minnehaha
County, et al.

19-3047 MN  Elizabeth Shank v. Carleton College

19-3196 ND Lukeus Scott v. Key Energy
Services, et al.

19-2842 Laith Shazi v. William P. Barr, et al.

19-3272  MN  Dr. Gregory Sherr v. HealthEast
Care System, et al.

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.
BEFORE JUDGES BENTON, SHEPHERD, KELLY

18-3735 Brigido Lopez-Chavez v. William P. Barr
19-3124 MN Nicole Smith v. Stewart, Zlimen

& Jungers
19-3128 MN  JaRonda Washington v. Stewart,

Zlimen & Jungers

19-3356 Ahmed Mohamed v. William P. Barr

19-3373 Eugene Scalia v. Red Lake
Nation Fisheries, et al.

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

15

19-3494 Mamadou Balde v. William P. Barr NO ARG



FRIDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.

DIVISION III

BEFORE JUDGES BENTON, SHEPHERD, KELLY

19-2386 MN

19-1739

19-3096 MN

19-3412

19-2797 MN

United States v. Paul Hansmeier
Soo Line Railroad v. Administrative
Review Board of the United States
Department of Labor

United States v. Calvin Bankhead

Javier Gonzalez v. William P. Barr

United States v. Ryan Manning

20

15

NO ARG

15

15



