

# OCTOBER 19 - 23, 2020 ORAL ARGUMENTS VIA TELECONFERENCE OR VIDEOCONFERENCE

Lavenski R. Smith, Chief Judge - Little Rock, Arkansas

#### Circuit Judges in Active Service

James B. Loken - Minneapolis, MN
Steven M. Colloton - Des Moines, IA
Raymond W. Gruender - St. Louis, MO
Duane Benton - Kansas City, MO
Bobby E. Shepherd - El Dorado, AR
Jane Kelly - Cedar Rapids, IA
Ralph R. Erickson - Fargo, ND
L. Steven Grasz - Omaha, NE
David R. Stras - Minneapolis, MN
Jonathan A. Kobes - Sioux Falls, SD

#### Circuit Judges Who Have Taken Senior Status

Roger L. Wollman - Sioux Falls, SD C. Arlen Beam - Lincoln, NE Morris S. Arnold - Little Rock, AR Michael J. Melloy - Cedar Rapids, IA

#### NOTICE TO ALL COUNSEL

In light of the current COVID-19 pandemic, the court has determined that the October, 2020 calendar will consist of cases to be submitted without oral argument and cases to be argued telephonically or through videoconference.

If your case is designated for telephone or videoconference argument, the Clerk's Office staff will contact you prior to argument with instructions for your participation in the conference. Please let us know if you do not have the capability to participate in a teleconference or videoconference argument.

If you have questions or concerns, please contact the Clerk's Office at 314-244-2400.

For information regarding the court's continuing operations, please visit our website.

Michael E. Gans Clerk of Court

www.ca8.uscourts.gov

#### **DIVISION I**

#### MONDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2020

#### \*\*EN BANC SESSION\*\*

#### **BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M.**

## BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, LOKEN, COLLOTON, GRUENDER, BENTON, SHEPHERD, KELLY, ERICKSON, GRASZ, STRAS, KOBES

18-2892 NE Brendan Holbein v. Baxter Chrysler Jeep, et al.

20

#### **DIVISION I**

#### MONDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2020 BEFORE JUDGES LOKEN, MELLOY, GRUENDER

	19-3767	EA	United States v. Demetrius Crutchfield	NO ARG			
	19-3720	NI	United States v. Scott Sorenson	NO ARG			
	19-3724	SI	United States v. Derrick Downs	NO ARG			
		•	CTOBER 20, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M JUDGES SMITH, LOKEN, GRUENDER	1.			
1.	19-3034	SD	United States v. KT Burgee	1.			
2.	19-2552	MN	John Does 1-2, et al. v. Regents of the University of Minnesota, et al.	1			
3.	19-2909	MN	United States v. Jarmell Mayweather	1			
4.	19-3053	ND	United States v. Joe Rodriguez	15			
5.	19-3189	MN	Mayo Clinic v. United States	15			
	WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, LOKEN, GRUENDER						
1.	19-2837	MN	Bruce Hampton v. Michael Kohler	15			
2.	19-2823	MN	United States v. Kelvin Baez	20			
	19-1405	MN	United States v. Heriberto Barron	NO ARG			
3.	19-3205	SD	United States v. Timothy Burns	1.			
4.	19-3286	NE	Mary Canning v. Creighton University	15			

#### **DIVISION I**

## THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES SMITH, LOKEN, GRUENDER

1.	19-2483	MN	Tori Evans v. Cooperative Response Center	15
2.	19-2918		Mohamud Hassan v. William P. Barr	15
3.	19-3243	MN	Brittany Buckley v. Hennepin County, et al.	15
4.	19-2743		Abdirahman Moallin v. William P. Barr	15
5.	19-3517		Sophia Baker White v. William P. Barr	15
			CTOBER 23, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. E JUDGES SMITH, LOKEN, GRUENDER	
1.	19-2122	MN	United States v. Jerome Ruzicka	20
2.	19-1610	ND	United States v. Rene Johnson	15
3.	19-3108	MN	United States v. Adan Flores-Lagonas	15
4.	19-2906	MN	United States v. Amos Koech	15
5	19-2876	MN	United States v. Brandon Brooks-Davis	10

#### **DIVISION II**

#### MONDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2020 BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, GRASZ, STRAS

19-3680 SI	United States v. Andre Williams	NO ARG
19-3682 SI	United States v. Timothy Wilder	NO ARG
19-3152 WA	United States v. Stevie Greenwood	NO ARG

## TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2020, BEGINNING AT 1:30 P.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, GRASZ, STRAS

1.	19-2517	ND	Breanna Berndsen, et al. v. North Dakota University System	20
2.	19-1084	MN	Steven Wirtz v. Specialized Loan Servicing	15
3.	19-2921	MN	Alexie Portz, et al. v. St. Cloud State University, et al.	15
	20-1366	MN	Alexie Portz, et al. v. St. Cloud State University, et al.	NO ARG
4.	19-2731 19-2766 19-3155	SI NE SI	Robin Smith v. Andrew Saul Heather Millard v. Andrew Saul Kevin Taylor v. Andrew Saul	15

#### **DIVISION II**

## WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2020, BEGINNING AT 1:30 P.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, GRASZ, STRAS

1.	19-2927	MN	Azarax v. William Syverson, et al.	15
2.	19-2799	MN	United States v. Pisanu Sukhtipyaroge	15
3.	19-2916	ND	Kathy Swedberg v. Andrew Saul	15
4.	19-2946	ND	United States v. Jack Chappell	15
5.	19-3162	MN	Constance Onyiah v. St. Cloud State University, et al.	15
			OCTOBER 22, 2020, BEGINNING AT 1:30 P.M. JUDGES COLLOTON, GRASZ, STRAS	
1.	19-3480		Abdirizak Ahmed v. William P. Barr	15
2.	19-2078	ND	Sally Podrebarac v. Minot State University	15
3.	19-3232	SD	Oakley Engesser v. Edward Fox, et al.	15
4.	19-3323 19-3589	SD SD	Meierhenry Sargent v. Bradley Williams, et al.	
	19-0009	SD	Meierhenry Sargent v. Bradley Williams, et al.	15
5.	19-2846	SD	United States v. Jeremy Aungie	20

#### **DIVISION II**

# FRIDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2020, BEGINNING AT 1:30 P.M. BEFORE JUDGES COLLOTON, GRASZ, STRAS

1.	19-3400	ND	United States v. Billy Herman	15
2.	19-2537 19-3702 20-1230	MN MN MN	United States v. Shawn Thomason United States v. Shawn Thomason United States v. Shawn Thomason	15
3.	19-2832	SD	United States v. Jamie Shoulders	15
4.	19-2745	MN	United States v. Arturo Leal-Monroy	15
5.	19-2798	SD	United States v. Zam Mung	15

#### **DIVISION III**

#### MONDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2020 BEFORE JUDGES BENTON, SHEPHERD, KELLY

19-2328	SI	United States v. Emanuel Moore, Jr.	NO ARG
19-3704	SI	United States v. Hosa Howard	NO ARG
19-3760	NI	United States v. David Vogelpohl	NO ARG

## TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES BENTON, SHEPHERD, KELLY

	18-3343	MN	Kevin Karsjens, et al. v. Emily Piper, et al.	NO ARG
1.	19-2706	MN	Gary Luis, et al. v. RBC Capital Markets	15
	19-3504	NE	Dilang Dat v. United States	NO ARG
2.	19-2595	MN	ABM Industry Groups v. Service Employees International Union, Local 26	15
3.	19-2250		Abdullahi Jama v. William P. Barr	15

#### **DIVISION III**

# WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES BENTON, SHEPHERD, KELLY

1.	19-2621	SD	Donald East v. Minnehaha County, et al.	15
2.	19-3047	MN	Elizabeth Shank v. Carleton College	15
3.	19-3196	ND	Lukeus Scott v. Key Energy Services, et al.	15
4.	19-2842		Laith Shazi v. William P. Barr, et al.	15
5.	19-3272	MN	Dr. Gregory Sherr v. HealthEast Care System, et al.	15
		•	OCTOBER 22, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.I JUDGES BENTON, SHEPHERD, KELLY	M.
1.	18-3735		Brigido Lopez-Chavez v. William P. Barr	15
2.	19-3124	MN	Nicole Smith v. Stewart, Zlimen & Jungers	
	19-3128	MN	JaRonda Washington v. Stewart, Zlimen & Jungers	15
3.	19-3356		Ahmed Mohamed v. William P. Barr	15
4.	19-3373		Eugene Scalia v. Red Lake Nation Fisheries, et al.	15
	19-3494		Mamadou Balde v. William P. Barr	NO ARG

#### **DIVISION III**

# FRIDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2020, BEGINNING AT 9:00 A.M. BEFORE JUDGES BENTON, SHEPHERD, KELLY

1.	19-2386	MN	United States v. Paul Hansmeier	20
2.	19-1739		Soo Line Railroad v. Administrative Review Board of the United States Department of Labor	15
	19-3096	MN	United States v. Calvin Bankhead	NO ARG
3.	19-3412		Javier Gonzalez v. William P. Barr	15
4.	19-2797	MN	United States v. Ryan Manning	15